# PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING HELD IN ROOM 318 PUTNAM COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING CARMEL, NEW YORK 10512

## Members: Chairman Jonke & Legislators Addonizio & Birmingham

#### **Thursday**

February 13, 2025

### (Immediately Following 6:00pm Personnel Meeting)

The meeting was called to order at 7:38pm by Chairman Jonke and who requested Legislator Addonizio lead in the Pledge of Allegiance. Upon roll call Legislators Addonizio, Birmingham, and Chairman Jonke were present.

#### Item #3 - Acceptance/ Protective Services Meeting Minutes/ November 21, 2024

Chairman Jonke stated the minutes were accepted as submitted.

## Item #4 - Approval/ Budgetary Amendment 25A014/ Sheriff's Office/ Amend Audio and Visual Equipment Budget to Implement GPS Technology for Putnam County Patrol Fleet/ Sheriff Kevin McConville

Undersheriff Thomas Lindert stated the items being requested are monitors to put in various offices throughout the Sheriff's Office. He stated they will allow monitoring of the vehicles that are equipped with GPS. He stated also they plan to split the screen and use the CAD (Computer-Aided Dispatch) on the other side.

Chairman Jonke questioned if this is coming from grant funds.

Undersheriff Thomas Lindert stated the funds are coming from the Sheriff's Office T-Commission.

Chairman Jonke made a motion to Approve Budgetary Amendment 25A014/ Sheriff's Office/ Amend Audio and Visual Equipment Budget to Implement GPS Technology for Putnam County Patrol Fleet; Seconded by Legislator Birmingham. All in favor.

#### Item #5 - FYI/ Sheriff's Office/ DASNY – State and Municipalities (SAM) Grant Application through State Senator Harckham's Office/ Undersheriff Thomas Lindert

Undersheriff Thomas Lindert stated this funding will go toward replacing an aging Suburban in the Sheriff's Office.

Legislator Addonizio wanted to state that the funding from this grant will cover the full cost of the new vehicle and the outfitting for said vehicle.

Chairman Jonke expressed appreciation to Senator Harckham for his help in securing these funds.

## Item #6 – FYI/ Fund Transfer 25T013/ Funds to Cover Part-Time Employee to Cover Ignition Interlock Program Responsibilities and Training of New Employee/ Director of Probation John Osterhout

Chairman Jonke explained this item had already been discussed at the January 2025 Audit & Administration Meeting.

# Item #7 - FYI/ Coroners Report for the Year 2024 - Duly Noted

## Item #8 - Other Business – None

## Item #9 – Adjournment

There being no further business at 7:44PM Chairman Jonke made a motion to adjourn; Seconded by Legislator Birmingham. All in favor.

Respectfully submitted by Deputy Clerk Diane Trabulsy.